

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-ICA-83

ICA EFiled: Feb 24 2023
03:52PM EST
Transaction ID 69219786

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

v.

**CITY OF WEIRTON and
CITY OF WEIRTON BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS,**

Defendants Below, Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC**

Arising from Order of Court dated August 23, 2022 in
Civil Action Nos. CC-05-2021-C-71 & CC-05-2021-P-35,
Circuit Court of Brooke County, West Virginia
(Honorable Jason A. Cuomo)

Shawn N. Gallagher
WV I.D. No. 12853
shawn.gallagher@bipc.com
Kathleen Jones Goldman
WV I.D. No. 6917
kathleen.goldman@bipc.com

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney LLP
Union Trust Building, Suite 200
501 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 562-8362

*Counsel for Petitioner,
SWN Production Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The West Virginia Oil and Gas Act Contains an Unambiguous and Express Preemption Clause..... 2

 B. The Only Cases Interpreting the Scope of the West Virginia Oil and Gas Act Support a Finding of Preemption in this Case 6

 C. The UDO Attempts to Regulate the Same Subject as the West Virginia Oil and Gas Act..... 10

 D. A Finding of Preemption Would Not Result in the Dire Consequences Advanced by the City..... 13

 E. Neighboring States’ Oil & Gas Act Statutes and State Supreme Court Cases 15

III. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbor Resources LLC v. Nockamixon Twp.</i> , 973 A.2d 1036 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	16, 18
<i>Brackman's Inc. v. City of Huntingdon</i> , 126 W.Va. 21, 27 S.E.2d 71, 78 (1943).....	7, 8, 13
<i>In re Charlestown Outdoor</i> , LLC, 280 A.3d 948 (Pa. 2022)	19
<i>Crockett v. Andrews</i> , 153 W.Va. 714, 172 S.E.2d 384 (1970).....	3, 4
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	4
<i>EQT Production Company v. Wender</i> , 870 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont</i> , 964 A.2d 861 (Pa. 2009).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 162 W.Va. 579, 251 S.E.2d 505 (1979).....	5, 19
<i>Longwell v. Hodge</i> , 171 W. Va. 45, 297 S.E.2d 820 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 207 W.Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 128 (2015).....	20
<i>Northeast Natural Energy, LLC v. The City of Morgantown</i> , 2011 WL 3584376 (No. 11-C-411, August 12, 2011).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Osborne v. Leroy Township</i> , 2014-Ohio-5774	19
<i>Range Resources Appalachia, LLC v. Salem Twp.</i> , 964 A.2d 869 (Pa. 2009)	17, 18

<i>Robinson Twp., Washington County v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2016).....	19
<i>St. Croix, Ltd. v. Bath Township</i> , 118 Ohio App.3d 438, 693 N.E.2d 297 (1997).....	17
<i>Town of Frederick v. North American Resources Co.</i> , 60 P.3d 758, Colo. App. 2002.....	19
<i>Wallach v. Town of Dryden</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 728, 16 N.E.3d 1188 (2014).....	20
<i>Wiley v. Toppings</i> , 210 W.Va. 173, 556 S.E.2d 818 (2001).....	11
Statutes	
58 P.S. § 601.101.....	16
58 P.S. § 601.602.....	17
58 Pa. C.S. §§ 3302-04.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 4011.....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-106(2)(a).....	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1509.02.....	20
R.C. 1509.02.....	20
W. Va. Code § 8A-7-2(a).....	11
W.Va. Code § 22.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	3
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2004).....	3
P.L. 805, No. 247.....	16
P.L. 851, No. 166.....	16
UDO § 9.6(24).....	18
